equipment, and $1,234,887 is related to retrospectively expensing exploration and evaluation costs.

Of this, $6,264,502 in deferred income taxes was recovered from periods prior to January 1, 2023. There was also
a decrease recorded to the deficit of $5,214,859 and an increase to accumulated other comprehensive income of
$1,049,643 from periods prior to January 1, 2023.

vi) In 2024 the Company identified an error in the classification between current and non-current value added taxes
(VAT) receivable. As a result, current VAT was decreased by $1,732,364 and non-current VAT was increased by
$1,732,364.

10

IMPACT Silver Corp.
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
December 31, 2024
(Canadian dollars)

2. Basis of Preparation – continued

b) Restatement of prior year’s comparatives - continued

The effects of the restatement on the individual line items within the Company’s consolidated statement of financial
position as at December 31, 2023, and the consolidated statement of comprehensive loss for the year ended December
31, 2023, are summarized below:

As previously
 reported

To January
1, 2023

Adjustments
2023

Adjustments As Restated

Consolidated Statements of
Financial Position

Accounts receivable $ 3,731,420 $ - $ (1,732,364) $ 1,999,056
Property, plant and equipment $ 32,569,080 $ 644,422 $ 5,478,885 $ 38,692,387
Non-current VAT $ 332,163 $ - $ 1,732,364 2,064,527
Exploration and evaluation assets $ 37,811,650 $ (26,571,807) $ (11,239,843) $ -
Deferred income tax liabilities related
to exploration and evaluation assets

$ 6,698,287 $ (6,264,502) $ 712,449 $ 1,146,234

Deferred income tax liabilities related
to property, plant and equipment

$ $ (261,126) $ 261,126 $ -

Reclamation provision $ 1,008,210 $ 1,043,005 $ (12,478) $ 2,038,737
Accumulated other comprehensive
income (loss) $ 238,033 $ 2,215 $ (1,860,490) $ (1,620,242)

Accumulated deficit $ (35,340,010) $ (20,444,762) $ (4,863,784) $ (60,648,556)

Consolidated Statements of Loss
and Comprehensive Loss

Depreciation $ 1,842,618 $  $ 160,199 $ 2,002,817
Exploration and project expense $ - $ - $ 2,836,434 $ 2,836,434
Accretion $ 75,805 $ - $ 110,010 $ 185,815
Deferred income tax expense related
to exploration and evaluation assets $ 1,972,898 $ - $ 1,496,012 $ 3,468,910

Deferred income tax expense related
to property, plant and equipment $ - $ - $ 261,126 $ 261,126

Net loss $ (7,565,244) $ - $ (4,863,782) $ (12,429,026)
Total comprehensive loss $ (3,386,757) $ - $ (6,722,058) $ (10,108,815)
Loss per share, basic and diluted $ (0.04) $  $ (0.03) $ (0.07)

Consolidated Statements of
Changes in Equity

Net loss for the year $ (7,565,244) $ - $ (4,863,782) $ (12,429,026)
Total equity $ 74,133,130 $ (20,705,889) $ (6,460,932) $ 46,966,309

Consolidated Statements of
Cashflows

Operating activities
Net loss for the year $ (7,565,244) $ - $ (4,863,782) $ (12,429,026)
Accretion $ 75,805 $ - $ 110,010 $ 185,815
Deferred income tax expense $ 1,972,898 $ - $ 1,757,138 $ 3,730,036
Cash provided by operating
activities $ (6,593,881) $ - $ (2,021,233) $ (8,615,114)

Additions of long-lived assets $ (8,456,743) $ - $ 2,725,782 $ (5,730,961)
Investing activities $ (12,277,573) $ - $ 2,725,782 $ (9,551,791)
Effect of exchange rates on cash $ (815,201) $ - $ 110,652 $ (704,549)

11

IMPACT Silver Corp.
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
December 31, 2024
(Canadian dollars)

2. Basis of Preparation - continued

c) Basis of measurement

These consolidated financial statements have been prepared on the historical cost basis except for certain financial
assets and liabilities which are measured at fair value. In addition, these consolidated financial statements have been
prepared using the accrual basis of accounting, except for cash flow information.

Certain comparative figures used in these financial statements have been reclassified in order to conform with the